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CARDINAL
Laborato ries PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240

October 24, 2012

Daniel Dominguez 

Environmental Plus, Inc. 

P.0. Box 1558 

Eunice, NM 88231

RE: QUAIL QUEEN #10

■§Q-e>vd-^4£

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 10/18/12 15:26.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted 
by an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tcsq.tex^gQy/field/qa/teb acer.ed certif.litrol.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240
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Analytical Results For:
Environmental Plus, Inc.
Daniel Dominguez
P.0. Box 1558

Eunice NM, 88231
Fax To: (505) 394-2601

Received: 10/18/2012
Reported: 10/24/2012
Project Name: QUAIL QUEEN #10
Project Number: 161304

Project Location: UL-H, SECT. 11, T19S, R34E

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By:

10/17/2012
Soil
Cool & Intact 
Celey D. Keene

Sample ID: ST1 (SURFACE) (H202552-01)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene4 0.577 0.500 10/24/2012 ND 1.76 88.1 2.00 0.795

Toluene* 1.39 0.500 10/24/2012 ND 1.93 96.6 2.00 1.35

Ethylbenzene* 1.60 0.500 10/24/2012 ND 1.93 96.7 2.00 1.60

Total Xylenes* 5.16 1.50 10/24/2012 ND 5.85 97.6 6.00 2.00

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (P1L 123% 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 36000 16.0 10/22/2012 ND 416 104 400 3.92

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-06

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 1340 200 10/23/2012 ND 192 95.9 200 1.87

DRO >C10-C28 18600 200 10/23/2012 ND 210 105 200 1.62

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 181 % 65.2-140

Surrogate: I-CMoroociadecane 401 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *= Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE. Liability and Damages. Cardinal's taMity and dent's enkisive remedy for any claim arising, whether bawd In contract or tort, shad be tinted to the amount paid by dent for analyses. Ml claims, mdudcrg those for negligence and 
any other close whatsoever snail be deemed waived unless made In wnong and received by Cardinal wMn thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shad Cardinal be table for Inddenta! or consequential damages,
Including, without Imitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by dent, Its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising od of or related to the peritrrmance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardess of whether such 
daim Is based upon any of me above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples Idenoffed above. This report shal not be reproduced ercept in M with written approval of Cardinal Leboretones.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Analytical Results For:
Environmental Plus, Inc.
Daniel Dominguez

P.0. Box 1558
Eunice NM, 88231
Fax To: (505) 394-2601

Received:

Reported:
Project Name: 
Project Number: 

Project Location:

10/18/2012 

10/24/2012 
QUAIL QUEEN #10 
161304

UL-H, SECT. 11, T19S, R34E

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

10/17/2012
Soil
Cool & Intact 
Celey D. Keene

Sample ID: ST1 (4.5') (H202552-02)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/24/2012 ND 1.76 88.1 2.00 0.795

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/24/2012 ND 1.93 96.6 2.00 1.35

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/24/2012 ND 1.93 96.7 2.00 1.60

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/24/2012 ND 5.85 97.6 6.00 2.00

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 103% 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 144 16.0 10/22/2012 ND 416 104 400 3.92

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/23/2012 ND 192 95.9 200 1.87

DRO >C10-C28 27.7 10.0 10/23/2012 ND 210 105 200 1.62

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 89.5% 65.2-140

Surrogate 1-Chloroocladecane 98.7% 63 6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: LaM*, and Damages,

arr, pthar cause whatsoever shat M 

nMnt without SirvtaOon. business 

d»m is based upon any of me abcrve stau

CarOnaf. taotty 

■mad waned urta 

aaamoaona, lose of i

cSerel entoarve remap, tor any ctaan arsing, whether based ai contract or tort, shai be lowed to die amour* pad By dent 

made In iwttng and received by Cardinal within thuty (30) days altar completion of the applicable service. in no event shai 

or loss of profits incurred by dent, its subsidiaries, afflhates or successors arising out of or related to the pertormance of the 

s relate only to the samples ajeroflad above, this report dial not be reproduced escape m ful vath emtten approval of Cardaial LaPotwones.

*= Accredited Analyte

es. M claims, ndudmg those tor negagence and 

be table tor modem* or consaquanbal damages, 

BeretmOer by Carttn*. reganless of whamar such

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240

CARDINAL
Laboratories

Analytical Results For:
Environmental Plus, Inc.
Daniel Dominguez

P.0. Box 1558
Eunice NM, 88231
Fax To: (505) 394-2601

Received: 10/18/2012
Reported: 10/24/2012
Project Name: QUAIL QUEEN #10
Project Number: 161304

Project Location: UL-H, SECT. 11, T19S, R34E

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By:

10/17/2012
Soil
Cool & Intact 

Celey D. Keene

Sample ID: ST2 (1.5 ) (H202552-03)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/24/2012 ND 1.76 88.1 2.00 0.795

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/24/2012 ND 1.93 96.6 2.00 1.35

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/24/2012 ND 1.93 96.7 2.00 1.60

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/24/2012 ND 5.85 97.6 6.00 2.00

Surrogate: 4-BromoJluorobenzene (PIC 102% 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 64.0 16.0 10/22/2012 ND 416 104 400 3.92

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/23/2012 ND 192 95.9 200 1.87

DRO >C10-C28 37.4 10.0 10/23/2012 ND 210 105 200 1.62

Surrogate l-Chlorooclane 87.3% 65.2-140

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 94.8% 63 6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PHASE Wm UBMty and Omg«. 
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m somca homrfxatr By Corona, roqorati of

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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riCARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 e 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
Environmental Plus, Inc.
Daniel Dominguez

P.0. Box 1558
Eunice NM, 88231
Fax To: (505) 394-2601

Received:

Reported:
Project Name: 
Project Number: 

Project Location:

10/18/2012 

10/24/2012 
QUAIL QUEEN #10 
161304
UL-H, SECT. 11, T19S, R34E

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By:

10/17/2012
Soil
Cool & Intact 
Celey D. Keene

Sample ID: ST3 (2’) (H202552-04)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-04

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/24/2012 ND 1.76 88.1 2.00 0.795

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/24/2012 ND 1.93 96.6 2.00 1.35

Ethylbenzene* 0.072 0.050 10/24/2012 ND 1.93 96.7 2.00 1.60

Total Xylenes* 0.253 0.150 10/24/2012 ND 5.85 97.6 6.00 2.00

Surrogate: 4-Bromofhiorobenzene (PIL 134% 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 16.0 16.0 10/22/2012 ND 416 104 400 3.92

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

6R0 C6-C10 <50.0 50.0 10/23/2012 ND 192 95.9 200 1.87

DRO >C10-C28 514 50.0 10/23/2012 ND 210 105 200 1.62

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 97.0% 65.2-140

Surrogate: 1-CMorooctadecane 108% 63 6-154

Cardinal Laboratories ^Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: LDMty and Damagaa. CanbnaTt iab*ty an

aOf noitf causa nnaooM anal M daamad ~a~w untass 

rdudng, turnout Imitabon, busrness nwmjpftons. less of toe. 

d»m a basso upon any of ma abovs ttatad raaaont or omsnvtst. Results

nady for any ckon anting, vrnemer baaed r contract or nit, shad be maud to me amount paid by (bent for analyses. Rf dam, including moae for negbgence and 

made m «ncmg and received by Canlnri aadan party (30) daya altar comUaoon of ma apftead* sensed. In no event anal Cardead be kaoie tor rroOerof or consequent* damages, 

or loaa of proms named by dent, its subadanes, afMates or successors arising out of or rdatad to me performance of me tames haraunOar by Cardnal. isgaraass of vrhetner suer 

rotate or*, to ma temples identified above. Ties report anal not be reproduced escape m M *am nretan approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

CARDINAL
Laborato ries

Analytical Results For:
Environmental Plus, Inc.
Daniel Dominguez

P.0. Box 1558
Eunice NM, 88231
Fax To: (505) 394-2601

Received: 10/18/2012

Reported: 10/24/2012
Project Name: QUAIL QUEEN #10
Project Number: 161304

Project Location: UL-H, SECT. 11, T19S, R34E

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By:

10/17/2012
Soil
Cool & Intact 
Celey D. Keene

Sample ID: ST3 (3’) (H202552-05)

BTEX8021B mg/kg ____________  Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/24/2012 ND 1.76 88.1 2.00 0.795

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/24/2012 ND 1.93 96.6 2.00 1.35

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/24/2012 ND 1.93 96.7 2.00 1.60

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/24/2012 ND 5.85 97.6 6.00 2.00

Surrogate: 4-BromoJluorobcnzene (PIL 103% 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/22/2012 ND 416 104 400 3.92

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/23/2012 ND 192 95.9 200 1.87

DRO >C10-C28 50.6 10.0 10/23/2012 ND 210 105 200 1.62

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 91.2% 65.2-140

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecaue 99.6% 63 6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Labdty and Damages. Cacdmafs laMny and Wti adunvt mmady (or any dam arums. vdtthtr baud m cone aa or bat. dial ba Imttd to die amount pad by dan for anayus. Al dams, Including those for negagence and

any Oder cause matsoavar dal be deemed «*ved urdau made In mong and received by Cudnal WDan duty (30) days after compieoon of die appbcablt service. In no even dal Carden be latfe be mooomal or consequential damages,

mdjding. nefiout tmtason. business mmpoone. kw of tat. or loss of profits Homed by tient. is subsebanes. an»ates or successors rang out of or ranted to die perbamance of the sennets hramda by Camnot. regadtess of mother such 

damn based upon any of the above stated masons or otheruu. besjrs relate only to the samples denuded above. This report dal not be reproduced except oi U <edi nnttn appronl of Camnal Laboratories.

.Ai

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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r«CARDINAL
Laboratories PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLANO ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

S-06 The recovery of this surrogate is outside control limits due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/or
matrix interference's.

STM The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect.

NO Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature.

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

Pl£ASE WOT*: LUdaty and Damages. CatdHaTi natality and dent's eaduslve remedy tor an* claim annng, whether based In contract or tort. shal be limited to die amount paid B* dlent tor analyses,

any otner cause whataoever snal be deemed waned unless made In writing and received by Cardinal etM dirty (30) days after comtfsbon of die applicable eervice. In no event man Cardinal be 

mdudng, vdtoout Instadon, tumess iniamaieons. toes o' use. or low of pnrtts meuned By dant. a subsrtienes. amkates or succesaon anaaig out or or related to toe pertonnanca «r toe services ban 
daun is Based upon any of toe above sated masons or otoenvue. ResJts relate onl* » toe samples esenofled above. Tbs report dial not ba reproduced eveapt ai Mi w*h written approval of Cardinal Labonennea.

__

*=Accredited Analyte

ai dalms, mdudlng thosa tar neglgence and 

labia tor inodantal or consaguenoal damages, 

under by Cardnal regartless of whetoer such

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Environmental Plus, Inc.
P.O. Box 1558, 2100 Avenue "O" Eunice, NM 88231 
(575)394-3481 FAX: (575) 394-2601

Chain of Custody Form
LAB: Cardinal

Company Name Environmental Plus, Inc.
EPI Project Manager Daniel Dominguez
Mailing Address P.O. BOX 1558
City, State, Zip Eunice New Mexico 88231
EPI Phone#/Fax# 575-394-3481 / 575-394-2601
Client Company Chesapeake
Facility Name Quail Queen #10
Location UL-H, Sect 11. T 19 S, R 34 E
Project Reference 161304
EPI Sampler Name David Robinson

LAB I.D.

—
Remit Invoice To:

Attn: Daniel Dominguez 
PO Box 1558 

Eunice, NM 88231
MATRIX

I

PRESERV.

8

SAMPLING

DATE TIME

Ui ST1 (Surface) 17-Oct-12 9:10
r 77. 2 ST1 (4.5*) 17-Oct-12 9:30
03 3 ST2 (1.5‘) 17-Oct-12 10 36

ST3 (2*) 17-Oct-12 11 58
ST3 (3*) 17-Oct-12 14 00

<-

Q.S°C

10/17/12

10/18/12
T"<?: lUf

E-mail results to: ddomlnguezepi@gmail.com and bradley.blevtns@chk.com
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